balances. This change has no impact on the comparative income statements or balance sheets.

Cash flow hedge reserve
During the period to 30 September 2023, it was identified that the fair value of instruments designated as fair value hedges were
incorrectly booked in equity to the cash flow hedge reserve. Accordingly, the cash flow hedging reserve was reclassified to the
underlying hedged items that are disclosed in bank debt securities and other debt securities on the balance sheet. The adjustment
was made to the hedged item line item as the hedged item was accounted for at amortised cost. The associated deferred taxation
was reversed. The hedges were effective and accordingly did not have any impact on the income statement. This change has no
impact on the cash flow statement. It was further identified that amounts previously recognised within the cash flow hedging
reserve were not correctly released to the income statement within the respective periods in which the hedged risk impacted
earnings. These amounts have been restated retrospectively against retained earnings.

The impact of these changes on the 30 September 2022 and 31 March 2023 balance sheet is:

At 30 Sept 2022
as previously

reported Restatement

At 30 Sept
2022

restatedR’million

Assets
Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements  13 237  (4 671)  8 566
Bank debt securities*  19 677  140  19 817
Other debt securities*  13 502  361  13 863
Derivative financial instruments  13 737  (824)  12 913
Loans and advances to customers  304 927  4 671  309 598
Deferred taxation assets*  2 113  (205)  1 908
Total assets  569 775  (528)  569 247
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  27 796  (824)  26 972
Total liabilities  521 185  (824)  520 361
Equity
Other reserves*  2 298  555  2 853
Retained income*  29 450  (259)  29 191
Total equity  48 590  296  48 886

* Relates to cash flow hedge reserve restatement

Investec Bank Limited financial information 2023

RESTATEMENTS

23

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2023

restatedR’million

Assets
Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements  14 133  (4 428)  9 705
Bank debt securities*  16 019  230  16 249
Other debt securities*  11 676  326  12 002
Loans and advances to customers  312 164  4 428  316 592
Deferred taxation assets*  2 077  (504)  1 573
Total assets  597 174  52  597 226
Equity
Other reserves*  2 910  1 362  4 272
Retained income*  26 824  (1 310)  25 514
Total equity  46 726  52  46 778

The impact of the above changes on the 30 September 2022 and 31 March 2023 cash flow statements is:

At 30 Sept
2022

as previously
reported Restatement

At 30 Sept
2022

restatedR’million

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  1 377  (93)  1 284
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  42 027  (13 209)  28 818
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  40 130  (13 302)  26 828

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2023

restatedR’million

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  13 700  (974)  12 726
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  42 027  (13 209)  28 818
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  45 480  (14 183)  31 297

The impact of the above changes on the 30 September 2022 and 31 March 2023 statement of total comprehensive income is:

At 30 Sept 2022
as previously

reported Restatement

At 30 Sept
2022

restatedR’million

Fair value movements on cash flow hedges taken directly to other comprehensive
income*  (174)  (30)  (204)

Total comprehensive income*  4 497  (30)  4 467

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2023

restatedR’million

Fair value movements on cash flow hedges taken directly to other comprehensive
income*  271  (274)  (3)

Total comprehensive income*  8 552  (274)  8 278

* Relates to cash flow hedge reserve restatement

Investec Bank Limited Salient financial information 2023

RESTATEMENTS

24

Income statement restatements
Fee and commission expense and operating costs
During the period to 30 September 2023, management identified that R89 million (September 2022: R51 million; March 2023: R146
million) of costs relating to fee and commission income would be more appropriately disclosed within fee and commission expense,
due to the nature of these costs. As a result, fee and commission expense and operating costs for the prior periods have been
voluntarily restated. The restatement has no impact on operating profit in the income statement, headline earnings, the cash flow
statement and balance sheet.

At 30 Sept 2022
as previously

reported Restatement

At 30 Sept
2022

restatedR’million

Fee and commission expense  (336)  (51)  (387)
Operating costs  (3 820)  51  (3 769)

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2023

restatedR’million

Fee and commission expense  (728)  (146)  (874)
Operating costs  (8 126)  146  (7 980)

Investec Bank Limited Salient financial information 2023

RESTATEMENTS

25

An analysis of gross core loans, asset quality and ECL

The table below summarises the asset quality of our gross core loans.

Asset quality ratios remain robust as we continue to be pro-active and ensure that portfolios remain resilient while growing our loan
book in a challenging macro-economic environment. There was annualised growth in gross core loans of 8.5% mainly due to
increased activity and exchange rate movements in the corporate client lending portfolio. The bank reported a credit loss ratio of
0.08% (31 March 2023: 0.09%) driven by new impairments being offset by post write-off recoveries as well as a partial release in

[…]

The above sources of interest rate risk affect the interest rate margin realised between lending income and borrowing costs when
applied to our rate sensitive asset and liability portfolios, which has a direct effect on future net interest earnings and the economic
value of equity.

Net interest income sensitivity at 30 September 2023
IRRBB is measured and monitored using an income sensitivity approach. The table below reflects our annualised net interest
income value sensitivity to a 0.25% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention.

million All (ZAR)

25bps down  (56.9)
25bps up  56.9

Economic value (EV) sensitivity at 30 September 2023
As outlined above, IRRBB is measured and monitored using an economic value sensitivity approach. The table below reflects our
economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. This sensitivity effect
would only have a negligible direct impact on our equity.

million All (ZAR)

200bps down  503.2
200bps up  (364.5)

Investec Bank Limited financial information 2023

BALANCE SHEET R ISK
CONTINUED

39

A summary of capital adequacy and leverage ratios
IRB Scope*

30 Sept 2023^ 31 March 2023^

Common Equity Tier 1 16.3%  17.1 %
Tier 1 ratio 17.3%  18.2 %
Total capital ratio 20.3%  21.2 %
Risk-weighted assets (R’million)  271 727  261 263
Leverage exposure measure (R’million)  690 221  662 702
Leverage ratio 6.8%  7.2 %

Capital structure and capital adequacy
IRB Scope*

R’million 30 Sept 2023^ 31 March 2023^

Shareholders’ equity  45 159  44 016
Shareholders’ equity per balance sheet  45 159  44 016

Regulatory adjustments to the accounting basis  (248)  1 111
Prudent valuation adjustment  (250)  (223)
Gains or losses on liabilities at fair value resulting from changes in our credit standing  (32)  (15)
Cash flow hedging reserve  34  1 349

Deductions  (607)  (329)
Goodwill and intangible assets net of deferred tax  (279)  (311)
Shortfall of eligible provisions compared to expected loss  (328)  (18)

Common Equity Tier 1 capital  44 304  44 798

Additional Tier 1 capital  2 710  2 710
Additional Tier 1 instruments  2 710  2 710

Tier 1 capital  47 014  47 508

Tier 2 capital  8 090  7 928
Collective impairment allowances  339  365
Tier 2 instruments  7 751  7 563

Total regulatory capital  55 104  55 436

Risk-weighted assets  271 727  261 263

* Investec Bank Limited uses the Internal Ratings Based (IRB) Approach to quantify credit RWA. As at 30 September 2023, 50% (31 March 2023: 51%) of the portfolio
applies the AIRB approach, 28% (31 March 2023: 27%) applies the FIRB approach, with the remaining balance of 22% (31 March 2023: 22%) remaining on the
standardised approach.

^ Investec Bank Limited’s capital information included unappropriated profits at 30 September 2023. If unappropriated profits had been excluded from capital
information, Investec Bank Limited’s CET 1 ratio would have been 70bps lower (March 2023: 164bps lower). The leverage ratio would have been 27bps (31 March